ordinary bearer shares for cash and/or contributions in kind, in one or more stages (up

to July 5, 2011), for up to a maximum of T¤ 25,000. The Management Board did not

exercise this authority in this financial year.

In its capital management, the Fielmann Group pursues the aim in principle of securing

its capital base long-term and achieving an appropriate return on equity.

The amount shown relates exclusively to the premium from the 1994 new rights issue

under Article 272 para. 2 (1) HGB. No legal reserve is therefore required (Article 150

para. 2 AktG).

(12) Cash and cash equivalents(24)

(13) Subscribed capital/

authorised capital

(14) Capital reserves

Equity and liabilities

62 Annual report 2007

NOTES

The profit reserves contain non-distributed profits for the reporting period and previous

years, foreign exchange equalisation items, profits from securities held for sale in accord-

ance with IAS 39.55 and the profits and price gains on giving own shares to employees

in accordance with IFRS 2.

Position
as at

1. 1. 2007
¤ ’000

Foreign
exchange

conversion
¤ ’000

Book
transfer

¤ ’000

Allocations

¤ ’000

With-
drawals

¤ ’000

Position
as at

31. 12. 2007
¤ ’000

Reserves eligible for distribution 102,908   7,001 109,909

Other reserves from company accounts 19,911  1 19,912

Reserves from Group transactions 64,552  –390 13,302  77,464

Foreign exchange equalisation items –1,142 32   –1,110

Reserves from direct offsetting 94  –33   61

186,323 32 –423 20,304 0 206,236

The balance sheet profit amounts to T¤ 58,800 and comprises net income (T¤ 82,044)

plus the consolidated net income carried forward (T¤ 28) less minority shares (T¤ 2,968)

and less changes in profit reserves (T¤ 20,304).

Minority shares include shares of other shareholders in corporations of the Group. The

shares of other shareholders in partnerships are only stated if shares in losses are present.

The minority interests in positive equity capital of partnerships were stated as liabilities in

accordance with IAS 32 (see also notes (22), (24) and (39)).

Long-term accruals developed as follows:

Position
as at

1. 1. 2007
¤ ’000

Foreign
exchange

conversion
¤ ’000

Book
transfer

¤ ’000

Con-
sumption

¤ ’000

Write-backs

¤ ’000

Allocation

¤ ’000

Position
as at

31. 12. 2007
¤ ’000

Pension accruals 2,230  –6 –30 –344 294 2,144
Accruals
for anniversary bonuses 1,770 –67  496 2,199
Reconversion obligations 1,982   88 2,070
Other long-term accruals 362  17   297 676

6,344 0 11 –97 –344 1,175 7,089

(17) Minority shares

(18) Long-term accruals

(16) Balance sheet profit

(15) Profit reserves

Annual report 2007 63

NOTES

Pension accruals mainly relate to the non-forfeitable pension commitments of Fielmann

Aktiengesellschaft (T¤ 984). Their book value is based on a current expert opinion dated

December 31, 2007. Actuarial gains and losses are posted immediately on the profit and

loss account. The accruals are matched by reinsurance credits of T¤ 595 (previous year:

T¤ 676). Because of the relatively very low amount of this accrual, no further details are

provided. Accruals for anniversary bonuses are allocated for 10 and 25-year anniversa-